currently vacant. Tim Webb, Cannonsburg District's general manager, explained that he

intends to fill the positions but the funds to pay the salaries are not currently available.

Because of its current financial condition, Cannonsburg District has deferred filling the

vacant laborer positions and cannot commit to a date certain for such action. For this

reason, any adjustment to reflect filling the vacant laborer positions would fail to meet the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable. Using Cannonsburg District's

current staff level of 11 full-time employees and the 2018 employee wages, Staff

calculates a pro forma employee salaries and wages expense of $413, 162, which is

$34,753 below the reported expense level. Staff's calculation of Cannonsburg District's

pro forma employee salaries and wage expense is below.

Pa111ent
Emplo~e Position Method

Laborer Hourly
Office Manager Hourly
Foreman Hourly
Laborer Hourly
Laborer Hourly
Clerk/Secretary Hourly
Manager Salary ("'°nthly)
Laborer Hourly
Laborer Hourly
Secretary Hourly
Office Hourly

Pro Forma Salaries & Wages - Emplo~es
Less: Reported Salaries & Wages - Emplo~es

Pro Forma .Adjustment

2018 Wages 2018 Hours
Regular Overtime Regular Overtime

s 19.08 $ 28.62 2,080.00 0.00
s 19.87 s 29.81 2,080.00 4.00
s 19.59 $ 29.39 2,080.00 174.00
s 19.08 $ 28.62 2,080.00 213.50
s 14.94 s 22.41 2,080.00 108.50
s 13.39 $ 20.09 2,080.00 0.00
$2,258.08 N/A 2,080.00 0.00
s 12.00 $ 18.00 2,080.00 0.00
s 12.00 $ 18.00 2,080.00 0.00
s 15.97 $ 23.96 2,080.00 0.00
s 11 .00 $ 16.50 2,080.00 0.00

Pro Forma Salaries & Wages
Regular Overtime Total

s 39,686 $ s 39,686
41 ,330 119 41 ,449
40,747 5,114 45,861
39,686 6,110 45,796
31,075 2,431 33,506
27,851 0 27,851
58,710 0 58,710
24,960 0 24,960
24,960 0 24,960
33,218 0 33,218
22,880 0 22,880

s 385,103 s 13,774 s 398,877

s 398,877
(433,630)

s (34,753)

Misclassified Labor. Cannonsburg District discovered that in the test year

it had incorrectly recorded Commissioner Fees of $30,000 in employee salaries and

wages expense and had misclassified the employee's contribution into the County

Employee Retirement System (GERS) of $20,082 in the employee benefit expense

-9- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00376

account.16 In calculating its proforma employee salaries and wages expense, Staff used

the current number of employees excluding Cannonsburg District's commissioners from

the calculation. Further, pro forma wages and salaries expense reflects the gross

[…]

Next 50,000 Gallons
All Over 100,000 Gallons

12-lnch Meters
First 100,000 Gallons
All Over 100,000 Gallons

Leak Adjustment

Wholesale Customers
City of Greenup
Big Sandy Water District

Monthly Rates

$ 25.33 Minimum Bill
9.54 per 1,000 Gallons
8.77 per 1 ,000 Gallons
8.09 per 1 ,000 Gallons
7.72 per 1,000 Gallons
6.77 per 1 ,000 Gallons

$ 53.96 Minimum Bill
8.77 per 1,000 Gallons
8.09 per 1 ,000 Gallons
7.72 per 1,000 Gallons
6.77 per 1,000 Gallons

$ 185.42 Minimum Bill
8.09 per 1,000 Gallons
7.72 per 1 ,000 Gallons
6.77 per 1 ,000 Gallons

$ 428.03 Minimum Bill
9.54 per 1,000 Gallons
6.77 per 1,000 Gallons

$ 814.17 Minimum Bill

Page 1 of 1

6.77 per 1,000 Gallons

4.56 per 1 ,000 Gallons

4.60 per 1,000 Gallons
4.60 per 1 ,000 Gallons

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT TO A STAFF REPORT OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2018-00376 DATED MAR 1 9 2019

CALCULATION OF STAFF'S PROPOSED PROFORMA DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT

Depreciation Asset Reclassifications NARUC Depreciation LileS Staff
Original Cost Dep. Expense Original Staff Reclassified Mid Depreciation

UPIS Life 2,017 UPIS Bal. Reclassificatons UPIS Floor ~ Point Expense
Structures and lmprowments 1.990 ----;w.oo 49 1,990 1,990 ~ 40.00 ~ 53 $
Structures and lmpro1.13ments 32,828 30.00 1,094 32,828 32.828 35.00 40.00 37.50 875
Structures and lmpro1.13ments 78,005 20.00 3,902 78,005 78,005 35.00 40.00 37.50 2,080
Structures and lmpro1.13ments 643 10.00 5 643 643 35.00 40.00 37.50 17
Pumping Equlpmen1 • Structure 38,433 50.00 767 38,433 38.433 35.00 40.00 37.50 1,025
Pumping Equlpmen1 • Structure 61,805 15.00 2,949 61,805 61,805 35.00 40.00 37.50 1,648
Pumping Equipment 24,833 15.00 5,649 24,833 24,833 20.00 20.00 20.00 1,242
Pumping Equipment 42,041 10.00 3,994 42,041 42,041 20.00 20.00 20.00 2,102
Dist ribu11onReseM>irs & Standpipes 522,293 50.00 10,445 522,293 522,293 30.00 60.00 45.00 11,607
Dlstribu1ionReser.oirs & Standpipes 66.286 44.00 1,507 66,286 66,286 30.00 60.00 45.00 1,473
Transmission & Distribution Mains 6,735,510 50.00 93,662 6,735,510 (1, 709,374) 5.026.136 50.00 75.00 62.50 80,418
Meter/Ser.ices 233,299 15.00 12,937 233,299 233,299 35.00 50.00 42.50 5,489
Meter/Ser.ices -2017 Meter Installations 21,425 0.00 0 21,425 21,425 35.00 50.00 42.50 504
Meter/Ser.ices - AMR Meiers 0 0.00 0 0 1,350,624 1,350.624 20.00 20.00 20.00 67,531
Office Furniture/Equipment 1,461 10.00 83 1,461 1,461 20.00 25.00 22.50 65
Office Furniture/Equipment 5,493 10.00 474 5,493 5,493 20.00 25.00 22.50 244
Hydran1s 45,071 33.00 1,367 45,071 45,071 40.00 60.00 50.00 901
Computer Software 850 5.00 170 850 850 20.00 25.00 22.50 38
Land lmprO\ements 6,350 20.00 318 6,350 6,350 35.00 40.00 37.50 169
Transportation Equipmen1 52,448 5.00 10,490 52,448 52,448 7.00 7.00 7.00 7,493
Operating Equip - Excavator 52,774 10.00 5,278 52,774 52.774 10.00 15.00 12.50 4,222

164,447 155,140 164,447 (358,750) 164,447 189,197

Emergency CoMectlon 57,000 62.50
Labor Meter Installations 8,570 42.50
Meters 11,453 20.00
Installation 400 amp Transfer SIMtch 3,535 27.50
Itron Digital Leak Detector 2,995 27.50
PortableFlow Meter 5,671 27.50

Pro Forma Adjustment $

Page 1 of 1

Pro Form
Adjustment

4
(219)

(1,822)
12

258
(1,301)
(4,407)
(1,892)
1,162

(34)
(13,244)

(7,448)
504

67,531
(18)

(230)
(466)
(132)
(149)

(2,997)

!1,056)

34,056

912
202
573